DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

www.abjournals.org

Proof: From equations (16) and (20) we get

   (21)

Theorem 2: The cost function  is convex.

Proof: From equation (19A) we note that

   Since 𝐾0 and 𝑇1are both positive.

Therefore, the convex property (ii) above is satisfied. Hence, there is an optimal solution in

.

Numerical Example

We provide a numerical example to illustrate the developed model. The values of various

parameters are as follows;

Ko= 50, ƛ= 50, Q=10, h= 5, f=20, µ= 0.01,  a= 5.5,  c= 25 and  b= 0.4.

Substituting and simplifying the above parameters in equations (5), (18), (20) and (21) gives

𝑄1
∗= 38.34043,  TC(T1)

* = 170.5004, 𝑇1
∗  = 0.8273497 ( 303 days) and 𝑡1

∗= 0.70146.

Sensitivity Analysis

We study the effects of the above parameters Ko, ƛ, Q, h, c, a, µ,b and f, on the optimal decision

variables. We perform the sensitivity analysis by changing each of the parameters by 50%,

25%10%, 5%, -5%, -10%, -25% and -50% taking one parameter at a time while keeping the

other parameters unchanged. The detail is shown in Table 1 below.

African Journal of Mathematics and Statistics Studies

ISSN: 2689-5323

Volume 7, Issue 1, 2024 (pp. 64-79)

74  Article DOI: 10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

  DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

www.abjournals.org

Table1: Sensitivity analysis on the numerical example to see the changes in the values of

𝑇1
∗

,𝑡1
∗

,𝑄1
∗ and TC(T1)*

parameter % Change in

Parameter

T1* t1* Q1* TC(T1)*

K0 50% 1.013699 (371 days) 0.859448 44.72171 197.5821

25% 0.926027 (339 days) 0.785118 41.71876 184.7232

10% 0.868493 (318 days) 0.736338 39.74807 176.3817

5% 0.849315 (311 days) 0.720078 39.09117 173.4757

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.810959 (297 days) 0.687559 37.77737 167.4492

-10% 0.786301 (288 days) 0.666653 36.93279 164.3163

-25% 0.717808 (263 days) 0.608582 34.58673 154.356

-50% 0.586301 (215 days) 0.497086 30.08229 135.2063

Λ 50% 0.712329 (261 days) 0.551963 46.09837 190.1212

25% 0.758904 (278 days) 0.514494 42.50673 181.6872

10% 0.79726 (292 days) 0.66345 40.1206 175.378

5% 0.810959 (297 days) 0.681145 39.22112 173.0143

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.846575 (310 days) 0.724578 37.46152 167.8218

-10% 0.868493 (318 days) 0.750471 36.56669 164.9622

-25% 0.950685 (348 days) 0.845847 33.59912 155.0854

-50% 1.216438 (445 days) 1.138546 27.53361 132.1308

Parameter % Change in

Parameter

T1* t1* Q1* TC(T1)*

Q 50% 0.805479 (295 days) 0.7205 42.63116 198.8649

25% 0.813699 (298 days) 0.711825 40.52809 185.2453

10% 0.821918 (301 days) 0.70663 39.25814 176.5695

5% 0.824658 (302 days) 0.704254 38.80749 173.5674

0% 0.827397 (305 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.827397 (305 days) 0.700616 37.94853 167.3602

-10% 0.838356 (307 days) 0.699221 37.53521 164.1392

-25% 0.857534 (314 days) 0.693454 36.22634 153.8813

-50% 0.917808 (336 days) 0.685205 34.08697 133.7661

H 50% 0.676712 (248 days) 0.57374 33.17909 222.5817

25% 0.739726 (271 days) 0.627165 35.33747 197.2238

10% 0.789041 (289 days) 0.668976 37.02663 181.3818

5% 0.808219 (296 days) 0.685236 37.68353 175.9759

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.849315 (311 days) 0.720078 39.09117 164.9491

-10% 0.873973 (320 days) 0.740984 39.93575 159.3163

-25% 0.956164 (350 days) 0.810669 42.75103 141.8562

-50% 1.172603 (429 days) 0.004173 50.16458 110.2063

African Journal of Mathematics and Statistics Studies

ISSN: 2689-5323

Volume 7, Issue 1, 2024 (pp. 64-79)

75  Article DOI: 10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

  DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

www.abjournals.org

Parameter % Change in

Parameter

T1* t1* Q1* TC(T1)*

F 50% 0.789041 (289 days) 0.701826 38.35375 176.4173

25% 0.805479 (295 days) 0.702337 38.37442 173.92975

10% 0.819178 (300 days) 0.703259 38.41168 172.0149

5% 0.821918 (301 days) 0.70139 38.33615 171.2855

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.835616 (306 days) 0.703488 38.4209 169.6534

-10% 0.841096 (308 days) 0.702683 38.38841 168.7381

-25% 0.865753 (317 days) 0.70345 38.41937 165.4821

-50% 0.928767 (340 days) 0.702047 38.3627 157.4326

µ 50% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.703975 38.40539 170.4521

25% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701574 38.32604 170.4766

10% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701527 38.33467 170.4909

5% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701511 38.33755 170.4957

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.70148 38.34331 170.5052

-10% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701465 38.34618 170.51

-25% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701418 38.35482 170.5243

-50% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.70134 38.3692 170.5481

Parameter % Change in

Parameter

T1* t1* Q1* TC(T1)*

A 50% 0.849315 (311 days) 0.727615 37.3947 167.5441

25% 0.838356 (307 days) 0.714487 37.88287 169.0483

10% 0.83287 (305 days) 0.707607 38.19815 169.9254

5% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.704548 38.27 170.2138

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.70077 38.50382 170.7842

-10% 0.824658 (302 days) 0.697728 38.57194 171.0667

-25% 0.819178 (300 days) 0.690949 38.86439 171.9021

-50% 0.810959 (297 days) 0.68051 39.36401 173.2569

C 50% 0.821918 (301 days) 0.702474 38.37993 171.4725

25% 0.824658 (302 days) 0.702059 38.36318 170.9976

10% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.70267 38.38788 170.7017

5% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.702086 38.36426 170.6015

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.703221 38.41013 170.3976

-10% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.702618 38.38576 170.2944

-25% 0.832877 (305 days) 0.703086 38.40468 169.9785

-50% 0.835616 (306 days) 0.702182 38.36815 169.4316

African Journal of Mathematics and Statistics Studies

ISSN: 2689-5323

Volume 7, Issue 1, 2024 (pp. 64-79)

76  Article DOI: 10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

  DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.52589/AJMSS-8IYDEQEU

www.abjournals.org

Parameter % Change in

Parameter

T1* t1* Q1* TC(T1)*

B 50% 0.843836 (309 days) 0.720863 37.68114 168.3711

25% 0.835618 (306 days) 0.711143 38.01902 169.4493

10% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.704881 38.19522 170.0834

5% 0.830137 (304 days) 0.704349 38.31484 170.292

0% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.701496 38.34043 170.5004

-5% 0.827397 (303 days) 0.700968 38.45929 170.707

-10% 0.824658 (302 days) 0.698121 38.48334 170.9133

-25% 0.821918 (301 days) 0.694235 38.74134 171.5245

-50% 0.813699 (298 days) 0.684724 39.03228 172.5241

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Observing Table 1 carefully, we make the following deductions.

I. With increase in the values of the parameter Ko ( set up cost), the values of 𝑇1
∗, 𝑡1

∗, 𝑄1
∗ and

TC(T1)
*all increase. This means that increase in set up cost will result in the increase of

the optimal cycle time 𝑇1
∗, optimal time for maximum inventory 𝑡1

∗, optimal production

quantity 𝑄1
∗and optimal total average inventory cost per unit time TC(T1)

*. This is clearly

expected since excess stocking is encouraged as a result of higher set up cost. The total

average inventory cost per unit time is therefore expected to increase due to increase in